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ABSTRACTS

This paper evaluate the user satisfaction about library collection, services and
facilities in arts and science colleges situated in Cuddalore district. Data were
collected from 15 arts and science colleges in Cuddalore district which covers users
satisfaction about library resources, library services and facilities among the
academic community of students and teaching staff studying and working in the
respective colleges. The present study highlights the differences exists among the
academic community towards the various facilities and services offered by the
librariesfor the benefit of their users
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Introduction

In recent years the operations of academic libraries have become increasingly complex as it
involves mechanization, and computerization of library service. There has been a rapid
growth in the size and scope of collections, in the variety of services offered, and also in the
expectations of the users.

Performance evaluation concerns with a system evaluation which tends to determine whether
a system has sufficient capacity to meet the demands that will be placed on it. System
Performance is measured to understand how well the system is working and ideally how to
improve the performance. With this aim of assessing the conditions of library services and
recommending improvements that the present study is undertaken.

Evaluation is the assessment of goodness. It deadls with the comparative study of the
organizations current Performance against some standard or set of expectations. Evaluation
has two parts: the collection of information or evidence, about the organization or library's
performance; and the comparison of this information with some set criteria. Different points
of view needs different criteria, for example, for the purpose of the present study, priority has
been placed on direct services to students, hence a criteria that focuses on students needs is
given more importance.
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Objectives of the study

» Tofind out the academic status wise respondents’ level of satisfaction with library
collection and level of performance of overall library collections.

» To determine academic status wise respondents’ opinion on level of satisfaction with
library services and level of performance of overall library services.

* To know academic status wise respondents’ satisfaction of e-resources and Level of
Performance of overall e-resources.

* To study academic status wise Respondents’ Opinion on Library Physical Facilities
and level of performance of overall Physical facilities of library.

M ethodology

There are fifteen arts and sciences colleges functioning in Cuddalore district the researcher
collected data from all the colleges. The researcher employed a well-structured questionnaire
for collecting the data from the colleges. The questionnaire was prepared in such a way that
the respondents could easily understand the items. At first, a pilot study was conducted to test
the feelings of the respondents in answering questions. The data collection was done in
person by the researcher and filling the questionnaire by the respondents in their college
premises. 1950 questionnaire distributed to the respondents and 1700 filled in questionnaire
received from the respondents and making the response rate 87 percentage.

Limitations of the study

The findings of this study are applicable to students and teaching staff members of arts and
science colleges located in Cuddalore district, Tamilnadu. No other arts and science colleges
in other districts of Tamilnadu are included in the present study. The study has not been
covered the research scholars working in the study colleges.
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Results and Discussion
Table 1
Academic status wise respondents’ level of satisfaction with library collection
Student Teaching staff Total
S Library L evel of userssatisfaction L evel of userssatisfaction L evel of userssatisfaction
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Source : computed Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage
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The above table 1 shows that academic Status wise Respondents Satisfaction of Library
Collection. Out of 1500 student respondents nearly one-fourth of the absolutely satisfied
with newspaper/ magazine and text book collection. But it was 50 percent and more than 50
percent in teaching staff category respectively. Regarding to use of fiction and Encyclopedia
more than 30 percent of the student respondents particularly satisfied but it was 25.6 percent
and 16.5 percent in teaching staff category. The table shows that teaching staff are higher
percent than student category regarding to fairly and absolutely satisfaction with the wage of
dictionary. 50 percent of the teaching staff particularly satisfied with project report and
guestion paper collection and it is higher percent when compare to students respondents.

Table—2
Academic status wise respondents’ opinion on level of performance of overall library
collections
Academic status
S.No. Level of performance Student Staft Total
1 Excellent 162 (10.8) 28 (14.0) | 190 (11.17)
2. Adequate 513 (34.2) 55(27.5) | 568 (33.41)
3. Fair 609 (40.6) 70(35.0) | 679(39.94)
4. Inadequate 155 (10.33) 23(11.5) | 178(10.47)
5. Poor 61 (4.06) 24 (12.0) 85 (5.00)
Tota 1500 (100.0) | 200 (100.0) | 1700 (100.0)

Source : Computed Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage
Table 2 shows that Academic Status wise Respondents opinion on level of performance of
overal library collections. Out of 1500 student respondents 40 percent of them says as ‘Fair’
but it is only 35 percent among the staff respondents. 34.2 percent of the respondents belongs
to the student category says ‘Adequate’ whereas it is 27.5 percent in staff category. It is
bound that student percent is higher than the staff in the above mentioned performance level
but staff are dightly higher than student in the level of excellent. It could be noted from the
table that 12 percent of the staff respondents says as poor but it is 4 percent among student
category.

149



Inter national Journal of Library and Information Studies

Vol.5(2) Apr-Jun, 2015 ISSN: 2231-4911
Table-3
Academic Status wise Respondents Opinion on Level of Satisfaction with Library Services.
Student Teaching staff Totd
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Table 3 shows that Academic status wise respondents Opinion on Level of Satisfaction with
library services. Among the student category majority 54.8 percent of them fairly satisfied
with ‘book lending service' but it is only below 20 percent in teaching staff category. It is
interesting to note that 40 percent of the students fairly satisfied with reference service but at
the same time 33 percent of teaching staff absolutely satisfied with this service. More percent
of respondents in the teaching staff category also absolutely satisfied with periodical as well
as reprographic service than student respondents.

Table- 4
Academic Status wise Respondents’ opinion on level of performance of overall library
services
Academic status
Level of performance Student TeSatcar}lfng Total
163 18 181
1. Excellent (10.86) (9.0) (10.65)
405 93 498
2. Adequate (27.0) (46.5) (29.29)
3 Fair s o 20
: (46.66) (7.5 (42.05)
153 51 204
4. Inadequate (10.2) (25.5) (12.0)
79 23 102
5. Poor (5.26) (11.5) (6.00)
Totdl 1500 200 1700
(100.0) (100.0) (100.0)

Source : computed Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage

Table 4 shows that Academic Status wise Respondents’ Opinion on level of performance of
overal library Service. Out of 1500 student respondents 46.66 percent of them saysas‘Fair’
but it isonly 7.5 percent among the staff respondents. 27 percent of the respondents belongs
to the student category says ‘Adequate’ whereas it is 46.5 percent in staff category. It is
found that more percent of student says ‘Fair’ and more percent of staff says ‘Adequate’. It is
also seen from the table that 25 percent of staff also says that the library services are
‘Inadequate’ but it is 10 percent in among student category.
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Table-5
Academic status wise respondents’ satisfaction with e-resour ces
Student Teaching staff Total
s, E-resources L evel of users satisfaction L evel of users satisfaction L evel of users satisfaction
No Not Not Particul Fairly | Absolu | Total Not Not | Particul Fairly | Abso | Total | Not | Not Particu | Fairly | Absol | Tota
satisfie | muc arly satisfie tely satisfi | mu arly satisfie | lutel sati | muc larly satisfie | utely |
d h satisfied d satisfie ed ch satisfied d y sfie | h satisfie d satisfi
satisf d sati satisf d | satisf d ed
ied sfie ied ied
d
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1 Internet (2)7.4 ) 79 | @en | @00 - 1) (1) (25) (13 | (100) (2;3.7 (11.8) | (18.7) | (42.7) | 1700
415 - 465 767 395 73
L 712 350 23 1500 50 55 45 50 200
2 On line journal - (2)7.6 (475) (23.4) (15) (100) - (25) (275) (225) @5) | (100) (2)7.3 (45.1) (23.9) (42) | 1700
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4 CD ROM 500 ) 700 224 76 1500 70 57 51 22 200 ?373? ) (1275) (fg 2) (3 %) 1700
database (33.3) (46.6) (14.9) (5.2 (100) (21.5) (28.5) (25.5) (11) | (100) 5) ’ ’ ’ ’
OPAC 280 109 188 215 708 1500 43 24 19 54 60 200 | 323 | 133 207 269 768 1700
5 (186) | (7.3) | (125) (143) | (47.2) | (100) | (215) | (12) (9.5) 27 (30) | (100) | (19) | (7.8) | (122) | (158) | (45.2)
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Source : computed

Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage
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Table 5 shows Academic status wise respondents user’s satisfaction with e-resources.
Among the student respondents 40-50 percent of them absolutely satisfied with internet,
online database and OPAC service but in case of teaching staff category majority of them
particularly satisfied with internet, online journal, online database and CD-ROM database. It
is also found from the table that 30 percent of the respondents in the category of teaching
staff absolutely satisfied with OPAC and college website.

Table—6: Academic Status wise Respondents Opinion on Level of Performance of
Overall E-Resour ces

Academic status
S.No. L evel of performance Student Staff Total
Excellent 105 (7.00) 16 (8.0) 121 (7.11)
Adequate 302 (20.13) 41 (20.5) 343 (20.17)
Fair 904 (60.26) 14 (7.0) 918 (54.0)
Inadequate 102 (6.8) 66 (33.0) 168 (9.88)
Poor 87 (5.80) 63 (31.5) 150 (8.82)
Total 1500 (100.0) | 200 (100.0) 1700 (100.0)

Source : computed Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage
Table 6 shows that Academic Status wise Respondents’ Opinion on level of Performance of
Overall E-Resources. Among the 1500 student respondents majority 60.26 percent of them
says ‘Fair’ but in case of among staff category majority 33 percent of them says ‘ Inadequate’.
It is also found that there is no variation among the academic status of the respondents
regarding to ‘Adequate’. It is also important to note that 31.5 percent of the staff respondents
pointed out the performance of overall e-resourcesis ‘Poor’.
Table-7
Academic status wise Respondents Opinion on Library Physical Facilities

Academic Status
S.No | Library physical facility Teaching Staff Students Total
Satisfied Not Satisfied Not Satisfied Not
satisfied satisfied satisfied

1 Ventilation 84 116 916 584 1000 700
(42.0) (58.0) (61.07) (38.93) (58.8) (41.2)

2 Furniture 91 109 354 1146 445 1255
(45.5) (54.5) (23.6) (76.4) (26.2) (73.8)

3 Lighting 118 82 520 980 638 1062
(59.0) (41.0) (34.7) (65.3) (37.5 (62.5)

4 Study hall or cubicles 36 164 452 1048 488 1212
(18.0) (82.0) (30.1) (69.9) (28.7) (71.3)

5 Drinking water 64 136 600 900 664 1036
(32.0) (68.0) (40.0) (60.0) (39.1) (60.9)

6 Toilets 51 149 114 1386 165 1535
(25.5) (74.5) (7.6) (92.4) (9.7 (90.3)

Source : computed Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage

Table 7 shows Academic status wise respondents opinion on library physical facilities.
Among the teaching staff nearly 60 percent of them satisfied with lighting facility but it is
only 34 percent in student category. It is observed from the table that 61 percent of the
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students satisfied with “Ventilation” facility but it is 42 percent among teaching staff
category. It is aso noted from the table that more than 90 percent of the student this satisfied
with “Toilets” facility.

Table-8

Academic Status wise Respondents’ opinion on level of performance of overall Physical

facilities of library

S. Academic status
No Level of performance Student Staff Total
1. 182 36 218
Excellent (12.13) (180) | (12.82)
2. 623 53 676
Adequate (41.53) (265) | (39.76)
3. Fair 622 70 692
(41.46) (35.0) (40.70)
4. 41 23 64
Inadequate 2.73) 115 | (376)
5. 32 18 50
Poor (2.13) 9000 | (2.94)
Total 1500 200 1700
(100.0) (100.0) (100.0)
Source : computed Figure in the parenthesis denote percentage

Table 8 shows that Academic Status wise Respondents opinion on level of performance of
overal Physical facilities of library. Among 1500 student respondents each 41 percent of
them says ‘Adequate’ and ‘Fair’ but in case of among staff respondents it is 26.5 and 35
percent. It is also noted that 11 and 9 percent of staff respondents says ‘Inadequate’ and
‘Poor’ but it is below 3 percent among the students respondents.

Findings:

Out of 1500 student respondents nearly 25 percent of them absolutely satisfied with
newspaper/ magazine and text book collection. Whereas 50 percent and more than 50
percent of teaching staff absolutely satisfied with above said.

Out of 1500 student respondents and 200 staff respondents 40 percent and 35 percent
of them says as ‘Fair’ about the performance of overall library collections
respectively.

Out of 1500 student respondents majority 54.8 percent of them fairly satisfied with
‘book lending service but it is only below 20 percent in teaching staff category.

Out of 1500 student respondents 46.66 percent of them and among 200 staff
respondents 7.5 percent of them says as ‘Fair’ about performance of overal library
Services.

Out of 1500 student respondents 40-50 percent of them absolutely satisfied with
internet, online database and OPAC service but in case of teaching staff category
majority of them particularly satisfied with internet, online journal, online database
and CD-ROM database.

Out of 1500 student respondents majority 60.26 percent of them and among 200
teaching staff respondents 33 percent of them says ‘Fair’ and ‘Inadequate’ about the
performance of overall e-resources.
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* Out of 1500 student respondents majority 60 percent of them and among 200 teaching
staff respondents 35 percent of them satisfied with lighting facility.

e Out of 1500 student respondents each 41 percent of them says ‘ Adequate’ and ‘Fair’
but among 200 teaching staff respondentsit is 26.5 and 35 percent respectively.

Conclusion:

The successful operation of any library depends upon the user satisfaction towards library
collection, services and facilities. So it is important to meet the need and requirement of the
user, periodically the librarian evaluate the library resources, services and facilities by the
user of the library. As the result of the study, the library authority could be possible to take
necessary action towards the development of its services.
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